

66706-8

66706-8

NO. 66706-8-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

GERARD PLASSE,

Appellant,

vs.

DUNG MAO and JANE DOE MAO, husband and wife and their marital
community and JOHN and Jane Does 1 through 50 inclusive,

Respondents.

APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable William L. Downing, Judge

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

REED McCLURE

By Marilee C. Erickson WSBA #16144
Attorneys for Respondents

Address:

Two Union Square
601 Union Street, Suite 1500
Seattle, WA 98101-1363
(206) 292-4900

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 OCT 24 AM 11:15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
II. RESPONDENT’S STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	1
B. STATEMENT OF PROCEDURE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. THE RECORD IN THE BRIEF OF APPELLANT IS SO DEFICIENT THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO REVIEW THE APPEAL	3
1. The Appellate Record Is Inadequate to Review Plaintiff’s Assigned Errors	3
2. The Brief of Appellant Fails to Comply with the Rules of Appellate Procedure.....	5
B. THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS WERE CORRECT, A PROPER EXERCISE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT’S DISCRETION, AND ALLOWED THE PLAINTIFF TO PRESENT HIS THEORY TO THE JURY	6
1. The Standards of Review.....	6
2. Instruction No. 9 Correctly Stated the Applicable Law and Was Properly Given by the Court.....	7
3. Declining To Give Proposed Instructions Was Not an Abuse of Discretion	9
4. Plaintiff Could Argue His Theory of the Case	16
C. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY FEES TO APPELLANT PURSUANT TO RAP 18.1	17
V. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

	Page
<i>A.C. ex rel. Cooper v. Bellingham School District</i> , 125 Wn. App. 511, 105 P.3d 400 (2004).....	7
<i>Boeing Co. v. Key</i> , 101 Wn. App. 629, 5 P.3d 16 (2000), <i>rev. denied</i> , 142 Wn.2d 1017 (2001)	6, 9
<i>Hue v. Farmboy Spray Co.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 67, 896 P.2d 682 (1995).....	6
<i>Hurlbert v. Gordon</i> , 64 Wn. App. 386, 824 P.2d 1238, <i>rev. denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1015 (1992).....	5
<i>Kastanis v. Educational Employees Credit Union</i> , 122 Wn.2d 483, 859 P.2d 26, 865 P.2d 507 (1993)	16
<i>Keller v. City of Spokane</i> , 104 Wn. App. 545, 17 P.3d 661 (2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 146 Wn.2d 237 (2002)	6
<i>Nelson v. Schubert</i> , 98 Wn. App. 754, 994 P.2d 225 (2000).....	4
<i>Pannell v. Food Services of America</i> , 61 Wn. App. 418, 810 P.2d 952, 815 P.2d 812 (1991), <i>rev. denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1008 (1992).....	7
<i>Public Utility Dist. No. 1 v. Kottsick</i> , 86 Wn.2d 388, 545 P.2d 1 (1976).....	17
<i>Sintra, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 131 Wn.2d 640, 935 P.2d 555 (1997).....	16
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 104 Wn. App. 56, 14 P.3d 884 (2000), <i>rev. denied</i> , 143 Wn.2d 1023 (2001).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Campbell v. Cook</i> , 86 Wn. App. 761, 938 P.2d 345, <i>rev. denied</i> , 133 Wn.2d 1019 (1997)	4
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Reay</i> , 61 Wn. App. 141, 810 P.2d 512, <i>rev. denied</i> , 117 Wn.2d 1012 (1991).....	16
<i>Stiley v. Block</i> , 130 Wn.2d 486, 925 P.2d 194 (1996).....	7, 16

Statutes

RCW 5.40.0508
RCW 46.61.100(1).....10
RCW 46.61.100(1)(a)10
RCW 46.61.110(2).....11
RCW 46.61.12012
RCW 46.61.125(1)(b).....13
RCW 46.61.140(1).....14
RCW 46.61.235(1).....8, 14, 15
RCW 46.61.235(2).....8, 9
RCW 46.61.235(4).....14, 15

Rules and Regulations

RAP 9.2(b).....4
RAP 10.3(a)(4).....5
RAP 10.3(a)(5).....5
RAP 10.3(g).....5, 6, 9
RAP 10.4(c)5, 7, 10
RAP 10.4(f).....5
RAP 18.117
RAP 18.9.....17

060349.099311/319230
